

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

AKSHAY AIYER,

Defendant.

-----x
Case No. 1:18-cr-00333 (JGK)

**THE UNITED STATES' OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Legal Standard	2
Argument	3
I. The indictment properly alleges a <i>per se</i> violation of the Sherman Act, so the Court should deny Aiyer's motion to dismiss for failure to allege a crime.	4
A. The charged offense constitutes a <i>per se</i> Sherman Act violation.....	4
B. Aiyer's arguments to the contrary have no merit.	7
II. The indictment sufficiently alleges a single crime in a single count, so the Court should deny Aiyer's motion to dismiss the indictment as duplicitous.....	24
A. The indictment properly alleges a single overarching price-fixing and bid-rigging conspiracy constituting a <i>per se</i> violation of the Sherman Act.	25
B. Aiyer's arguments to the contrary have no merit.	26
C. The single conspiracy alleged in the indictment falls within the statute of limitations.	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States,</i> 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	26
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro,</i> 713 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	14
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc'y,</i> 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	16
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States,</i> 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	14, 15
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	3
<i>Braverman v. United States,</i> 317 U.S. 49 (1942).....	28
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.,</i> 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	16
<i>Gatt Commc'ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.,</i> No. 10 Civ. 8 (DAB), 2011 WL 1044898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2011)	22
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.,</i> 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear Stearns Co. Inc.,</i> 17 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear Stearns Co. Inc.,</i> 58 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	14
<i>Hamling v. United States,</i> 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	2
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.,</i> 554 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	17
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,</i> 74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	passim
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,</i> 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)	22

<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distrib., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	16, 22
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	6, 7, 20
<i>nFinanSe, Inc. v. Interactive Commc'n Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-3728-AT, 2012 WL 13009231 (N.D. Ga. July 24, 2012).....	17
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	4
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Heinrich</i> , No. 95 CIV 328 (LMM), 1996 WL 363156 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 1996)	6
<i>Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	27
<i>United States v. Abakporo</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Alessi</i> , 638 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1980).....	24, 28
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Aracri</i> , 968 F.2d 1512 (2d Cir. 1992).....	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 224 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Brighton Bldg. & Maint. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979)	4

<i>United States v. Crosby,</i> 294 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1961).....	27
<i>United States v. De La Pava,</i> 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Droms,</i> 566 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>United States v. Eppolito,</i> 543 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Joyce,</i> 895 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Kemp & Assocs., Inc.,</i> 907 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Kogan,</i> 283 F. Supp. 3d 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	30
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.,</i> 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....	4, 6, 21
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera,</i> 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Murray,</i> 618 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1980).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Nai Fook Li,</i> 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000)	3
<i>United States v. Nersesian,</i> 824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>United States v. Ohle,</i> 678 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Peters,</i> 543 F. App'x 5 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam,</i> 736 F. Supp. 2d 683 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam,</i> No. 13 CR. 211 (NRB), 2014 WL 1554078 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2014)	10

<i>United States v. Restrepo,</i> 547 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Sampson,</i> 898 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>United States v. Silverman,</i> 430 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1971).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,</i> 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	4, 5, 6, 16
<i>United States v. Srulowitz,</i> 819 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis,</i> 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Sturdivant,</i> 244 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Szur,</i> No. S5 97 CR 108 (JGK), 1998 WL 132942 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1998).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,</i> 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Tramunti,</i> 513 F.2d 1087 (2d Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>United States v. Usher,</i> No. 17 CR 19 (RMB), 2018 WL 2424555 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2018).....	passim
<i>United States v. Vilar,</i> 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 2, 25, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a)	29
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)	2, 27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a)	24

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 142 (4th ed. 2018)..... 27
